PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: **NEW ASSIGNMENT** NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: **ASSIGNMENT**

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Richard E. Corney	01/22/2007

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	ALPHA SECURITY PRODUCTS, INC.	
Street Address:	1510 Fourth Street SE	
City:	Canton	
State/Country:	ОНІО	
Postal Code:	44707	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	10800346

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (330)244-1173

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: (330) 244-1174

Email: info@sandandsebolt.com

Correspondent Name: SAND & SEBOLT

Address Line 1: 4940 Munson Street, NW Address Line 2: Aegis Tower, Suite 1100 Address Line 4: Canton, OHIO 44718-3615

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 1796031US2AP

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Joseph A. Sebolt

Total Attachments: 3

500210618

source=1796031US2AP Assignment#page1.tif source=1796031US2AP Assignment#page2.tif source=1796031US2AP Assignment#page3.tif

REEL: 018786 FRAME: 0350

PATENT

ASSIGNMENT

IN CONSIDERATION of his previous employment and by operation of law, all rights of RICHARD E. CORNEY are hereby sold, assigned, transferred, and set over unto the Assignee, ALPHA SECURITY PRODUCTS, INC., a corporation organized under the laws of the State of Ohio, having a business address of 1510 Fourth Street SE, Canton, OH 44707, the entire right, title and interest in and to the invention or improvements in United States Patent Application Serial No. 10/800,346, filed March 12, 2004, entitled MERCHANDISE DISPLAY HOOK, and to any and all standard utility applications, divisionals, continuations, and reissues thereof, and to all Letters Patent issued therefor in and for the United States and all foreign countries, the same to be held and enjoyed by said Assignee, its successors, assigns or other legal representatives, to the full ends of the terms for which all Letters Patent therefor may be granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by RICHARD E. CORNEY if this assignment had not been made. Said Assignee is authorized to make application for and to receive Letters Patent for said invention in any of the countries at its selection having acquired the rights under 37 CFR 1.47(a) (copy attached).

I, JOSEPH A. SEBOLT, hereby declare that I am a citizen of the United States of America, residing at 2773 Manchester Rd. NW, North Lawrence, OH 44666, and I hereby state that I have authority to sign on behalf of ALPHA SECURITY PRODUCTS, INC., the owner of all rights in and to the above-identified patent application having acquired the same by operation of law from inventor RICHARD E. CORNEY due to his previous employment with ALPHA SECURITY PRODUCTS, INC. and under operation of law in view of RICHARD E. CORNEY refusal to sign the required assignment.

I declare that all statements made herein of my own knowledge are true and that all statements made on information and belief are believed to be true, and further that these statements were made with the knowledge that willful false statements so

> PATENT REEL: 018786 FRAME: 0351

made are punishable by fine or imprisonment or both under §101 of Title 18 of the United States Code, and that such willful false statements may jeopardize the validity of this application or any patent issued therefrom.

FOR: RICHARD E. CORNEY

JØSEPH A SEBOLT

Reg. No. 35,352

DATE: 1/22/07

SAND & SEBOLT
Aegis Tower - Suite 1100
4940 Munson Street, NW
Canton, OH 44718-3615
Telephone (330) 244-1174
Fax (330) 244-1173
JAS/MS/kb

Attorney Docket: 1796031US2AP



Commissioner for Patents United States Patent and Trademark Office P.O. Box 1450 Alexandria, VA 22313-1450

RECEIVED

SAND & SEBOLT AEGIS TOWER, SUITE 1100 4940 MUNSON STREET, NW CANTON OH 44718-3615 512 1 4 2004

SAND & SEBOLT

COPY MAILED

SFP 0 9 2004

OFFICE OF PETITIONS

In re Application of Eric Mansfield and Richard Corney Application No. 10/800,346 Filed: March 12, 2004

Attorney Docket Number: 1796031US2AP
Title of Invention: Merchandise Display Hook

DECISION GRANTING STATUS UNDER 37 CFR 1.47(a)

This is in response to the petition under 37 CFR 1.47(a), filed August 2, 2004 (certificate of mailing July 30, 2004).

The petition is **GRANTED**

Petitioner has shown the non-signing inventor Richard Corney has refused to join in the filing of the above-identified application after having been presented with the application papers. The petition attest a copy of the application papers was sent to non-signing inventor's last known address. The non-signing inventor's failure to respond to the application mailing sufficiently establishes he refuses to execute the application papers.

The above-identified application and papers have been reviewed and found in compliance with 37 CFR 1.47(a). This application is hereby accorded Rule 1.47(a) status.

As provided in Rule 1.47(c), this Office will forward notice of this application's filing to the non-signing inventor at the address given in the petition. Notice of the filing of this application will also be published in the Official Gazette.

This application is being forwarded to the Office of Initial Patent Examination for further processing.

Telephone inquiries related to this decision may be directed to the undersigned at (703) 306-

Chulena R. Grant Petitions Attorney

RECORDED: 01/22/2007

Office of Petitions

PATENT REEL: 018786 FRAME: 0353